SEP 16 2024 64

RESOLUTION (2) No. 2024 - 30 + 6

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION DECLARING A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, DISTRICT NO. 5, FOR BOONE COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, A condition of vacancy is hereby declared to exist in the office of Justice of the Peace, District No. 5, due to the death of Justice Fred Woehl; and

WHEREAS, it is the obligation of the Quorum Court of the County of Boone, State of Arkansas, to declare that a vacancy will occur in the office of Justice of the Peace District No. 5 as authorized by Arkansas Code Annotated § 14-14-1310; and

WHEREAS, upon declaration of the vacancy by passage of this Resolution, or within 10 calendar days after passage of this Resolution, a copy thereof shall be filed with the Governor of the State of Arkansas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1.</u> It is hereby found and determined by the Quorum Court of Boone County that a condition of vacancy exists in the office of Justice of the Peace, District No. 5, and that such office is declared to be vacant.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the County Clerk or County Judge of Boone County is directed to file this declaration of vacancy with the Governor.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 10th day of September 2024.

In accordance with the requirements of Ark. Code Ann. 14-14-116, this publication is paid for from the budget of the

Boone County Quorum Court. The total cost of this publication is

SUBMITTED BY: Justice Mark Methvin

Nin ATTES Crystal Graddy

Boone County Clerk

APPROVED

Robert Hathaway Boone County Judge

RECORDED IN BOOK 224 PAGE

Page 1 of 1

Resolution (No. 2) Declaration of Vacancy in Office of Justice of the Peace District No. 5